CITY OF LYNDEN
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT #4
On-Call Water Modeling and Utility Engineering Services (2021-06)

The Agreement between the City of Lynden and RH2 Engineering, Inc., dated
January 20, 2021, is hereby amended as follows:

1. TERM. The term is by mutual agreement extended by one (1) year, through
December 31, 2025.

2, COMPENSATION. Total compensation to the Consultant during this amended term
shall not exceed $25,000 without further contract amendment. Compensation for work done

in 2025 shall be at the consultant rates established in the attached Hourly Rate Schedule
(Attachment A).

All other contact terms of the original professional services agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment Effective
January 1, 2025.

CONSULTANT:
RH2 Engineering, Inc.

M 12/23/2024

Michele Campbell, Director Date

CITY OF LYNDEN

Mayor Scott Korthuis Date



EXHIBIT A
RH2 ENGINEERING, INC.

2025 SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

RATE LIST RATE UNIT
Professional | S174 S/hr
Professional Il $192 S/hr
Professional 111 $214 S/hr
Professional 1V $235 S/hr
Professional V $252 S/hr
Professional VI $270 S/hr
Professional VII $295 S/hr
Professional VIII $318 S/hr
Professional IX $328 S/hr
Technician | $136 S/hr
Technician Il $148 S/hr
Technician 111 S167 S/hr
Technician IV $182 S/hr
Technician V $199 S/hr
Technician VI $219 S/hr
Technician VII $238 S/hr
Technician VIII $250 S/hr
Administrative | $91 S/hr
Administrative 1| $106 S/hr
Administrative 11| $127 S/hr
Administrative IV $148 S/hr
Administrative V $171 S/hr
CAD/GIS System $27.50 S/hr
CAD Plots - Half Size $2.50 price per plot
CAD Plots - Full Size $10.00 price per plot
CAD Plots - Large $25.00 price per plot
Copies (bw) 8.5" X 11" $0.09 price per copy
Copies (bw) 8.5" X 14" $0.14 price per copy
Copies (bw) 11" X 17" $0.20 price per copy
Copies (color) 8.5" X 11" $0.90 price per copy
Copies (color) 8.5" X 14" $1.20 price per copy
Copies (color) 11" X 17" $2.00 price per copy
Technology Charge 2.50% % of Direct Labor
Night Work 10.00% % of Direct Labor
price per mile
Mileage IRS Rate (or Current IRS Rate)
Subconsultants 15% Cost +
Outside Services at cost

Rates listed are adjusted annually.




